TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM869581

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900826781

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fox Media LLC		10/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEDGEHOG COMMUNITY, INC.	
Street Address:	209 S. Stephanie Street, B-135	
City:	Henderson	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89012	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97833688	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833694	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833699	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833706	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833711	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833715	HEDGEHOG
Serial Number:	97833638	
Serial Number:	97833645	
Serial Number:	97833649	
Serial Number:	97833652	
Serial Number:	97833668	
Serial Number:	97833685	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3032958000

Email: docket@hollandhart.com

TRADEMARK

900829421 REEL: 008321 FRAME: 0198

Correspondent Name: Craig A. Beaker, HOLLAND & HART LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8749

Address Line 2: ATTN: TRADEMARK DOCKETING Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80201-8749

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122410.0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig A. Beaker	
SIGNATURE:	/Craig A. Beaker/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2024	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Hedgehog Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Hedgehog Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Hedgehog Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Hedgehog Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Hedgehog Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment, effective as of October 16, 2023, is between Fox Media LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a principal place of business at 10201 W. Pico Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90064 ("Assignor"), and Hedgehog Community, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 209 S. Stephanie Street, B-135, Henderson, Nevada 89012 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Fox Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("FoxCorp"), Foxcorp Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with FoxCorp, "FOX"), and Assignee have entered into that certain Contribution and License Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2023, by and between FOX and Assignee, pursuant to which, among other things, FOX has agreed to cause Assignor, and Assignee has agreed, to execute and deliver this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks which are filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "**Trademarks**"), including all common law rights and goodwill related thereto, together with that portion of Assignor's business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks and all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing, whether before or hereafter accrued, to Assignee in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, and Assignee wishes to accept such assignment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee, and Assignor agrees not to challenge the validity of Assignee's ownership in the Trademarks at any time after the date hereof. Assignor further transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, without any additional consideration, all ownership, right, title and interest in and to that portion of Assignor's business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing, and all rights of action and claims for past infringements of the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor further promises to execute and deliver to Assignee, upon reasonable request of Assignee and at the expense of Assignee, all other documents reasonably requested by Assignee to perfect and vest in Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to said Trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first written above.

FOX MEDIA LLC

By: Adam Reiss (Oct 9, 2023 21:45 CDT)

Name: Adam Reiss

Title: Assistant Secretary

£2.

[Additional signature page follows]

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first written above.

HEDGEHOG COMMUNITY, INC.

Name: John Matze Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Country	Mark	Goods and Services	App. No.	Owner
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 09) Computer application software for mobile phones and handheld computers, namely, software that allows registered users to access news content, participate in discussions, get feedback from their peers, form virtual communities, and engage in social networking services in the field of current events; software that allows users to earn badges and points for participation	SN: 97833688	Fox Media LLC
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 35) Advertising and marketing services	SN: 97833694	Fox Media LLC
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 38) Chatroom services for social networking; telecommunication services, namely, providing online facilities for real-time interaction between and among users of computers, mobile and handheld computers, and wired and wireless communication devices; enabling individuals to send and receive messages via instant messaging	SN: 97833699	Fox Media LLC
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 41) Providing a website featuring news in the nature of current events relating to U.S. politics, global news, breaking news, sports, and entertainment	SN: 97833706	Fox Media LLC
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 42) Providing a website featuring a media aggregator and search engine for media and Internet content; computer services, namely, hosting an interactive website and creating an online community for registered users to participate in discussions, get feedback from their peers, form virtual communities, and engage in social networking services in the field of current events; providing online, non-downloadable software that allows users to earn badges and points for participation	SN: 97833711	Fox Media LLC
United States	HEDGEHOG	(Int'l Class: 45) Online social networking services; content moderation for social networking services	SN: 97833715	Fox Media LLC
United States		(Int'l Class: 09) Computer application software for mobile phones and handheld computers, namely, software that allows registered users to access news content, participate in discussions, get	SN: 97833638	Fox Media LLC

Country	Mark	Goods and Services	App. No.	Owner
		feedback from their peers, form virtual communities, and engage in social networking services in the field of current events; software that allows users to earn badges and points for participation		
United States		(Int'l Class: 35) Advertising and marketing services	SN: 97833645	Fox Media LLC
United States		(Int'l Class: 38) Chatroom services for social networking; telecommunication services, namely, providing online facilities for real-time interaction between and among users of computers, mobile and handheld computers, and wired and wireless communication devices; enabling individuals to send and receive messages via instant messaging	SN: 97833649	Fox Media LLC
United States		(Int'l Class: 41) Providing a website featuring news in the nature of current events relating to U.S. politics, global news, breaking news, sports, and entertainment	SN: 97833652	Fox Media LLC
United States		(Int'l Class: 42) Providing a website featuring a media aggregator and search engine for media and Internet content; computer services, namely, hosting an interactive website and creating an online community for registered users to participate in discussions, get feedback from their peers, form virtual communities, and engage in social networking services in the field of current events; providing online, non-downloadable software that allows users to earn badges and points for participation	SN: 97833668	Fox Media LLC
United States		(Int'l Class: 45) Online social networking services; content moderation for social networking services	SN: 97833685	Fox Media LLC

RECORDED: 01/09/2024